(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE INFECTED ZONE.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and the Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The district or area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zone, and shall be subject to the provisions of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Order of 1892, No. 2, dated the sixth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, relating to Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zones and of any Order amending the same.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

## SCHEDULE.

Description of Infected Zone.

A district or area comprising the petty sessional divisions of Cuckfield, Hove, and Lewes, in the Eastern Division of the county of Sussex, and also comprising the borough of Brighton, and the police district of Hove.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE INFECTED ZONE.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. The district or area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zone, and shall be subject to the provisions of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Order of 1892, No. 2, dated the sixth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, relating to Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zones and of any Order amending the same.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this

thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

## SCHEDULE.

Description of Infected Zone.

A district or area comprising the burghs of Edinburgh, Leith, Musselburgh, and Portobello, and also comprising the county of Edinburgh (Midlothian) except that portion thereof known as the Gala Water District in the south-eastern corner of the county consisting of the parishes of Stow, Temple, Crichton, Heriot, Borthwick, Fala and Soutra, and Cranston; and also except that portion of the Calder District of the county consisting of the parishes of Mid Calder, West Calder, and Kirknewton.

(FOOT-AND-MOUTH DISEASE INFECTED ZONE.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under the Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and the Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1890, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

- 1. The district or area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zone, and shall be subject to the provisions of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease Order of 1892, No. 2, dated the sixth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, relating to Foot-and-Mouth Disease Infected Zones and of any Order amending the same.
- 2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal this thirteenth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.



T. H. Elliott, Secretary.

## SCHEDULE.

Description of Infected Zone.

A district or area in the county of Perth comprising the parishes of Aberdalgie, Arngask, Auchterarder, Blackford, Dron, Dunbarney, Dunning, Findogask, Forgandenny, Forteviot, Glendevon, Madderty, Muckhart, Tibbermore, and Trinity Gask.

Printed and Published by Thomas Harrison and James William Harrison, Printers, at their Office, 47, St. Martin's Lane, in the Parish of St. Martin-in-the-Fields, in the County of Middlesex.

Wednesday, April 13, 1892.